═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Ras Al Khaimah Co. For White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C. and its
subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 March 2025

39

25 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)

b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The UAE Dirham is currently pegged to the USD, thus the Group is not exposed to the risk on changes in foreign
currency relating to its assets and liabilities denominated in USD. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates against the AED.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss to reasonable possible changes
in currency rates, with all other parameters being unchanged.

Increase/ Effect on
Decrease the results of

in currency  the period/ year
rate % AED

For the fifteen-months period ended 31 March 2025 +10% 148,109
-10% (148,109)

For the twelve months period ended 31 December 2023 +10% 398,488
-10% (398,488)

c) Price risk
The Group's listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the investment securities. The Group manages the price risk through geographical and risk diversification and
placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group's
senior management and Board of Directors on a regular basis.

The effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income due to a reasonably possible change in market indices,
with all other variables held constant is as follows:

[…]

issued amendments to IAS 12 ‘Income Taxes,’ introducing a mandatory temporary exception that allows entities not
to recognize or disclose information regarding deferred tax assets and liabilities related to the proposed OECD/G20
BEPS Pillar Two model rules.

The Group has adopted this mandatory exception concerning the recognition and disclosure of deferred tax assets and
liabilities arising from Pillar Two income taxes.

Ras Al Khaimah Co. For White Cement & Construction Materials P.S.C. and its
subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 March 2025

44

27 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION AND RESTATEMENT

Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in these consolidated
financial statements. These reclassifications do not affect previously reported profit and/or equity.  Further,
comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2023, pertaining to revenue from contract with customers, cost of sales
and selling, general and administrative expenses were restated to reflect elimination of certain intercompany
transactions between entities within the Group.

Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss:

As previously
reported Restatement Reclassification Restated

AED AED AED AED
31 December 2023
Revenue from contract with customers* 255,898,035 9,657,335 - 265,555,370
Cost of sales* (224,488,206) (10,750,826) -   (235,239,032)
Selling, general and administrative expenses* (21,468,083) 1,093,491 - (20,374,592)
Other income 264,124 - 1,503,471 1,767,595
Finance income - - 9,171,266 9,171,266
Investment income 10,674,737 - (10,674,737) -

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

* For the twelve months period ended 31 December 2023, revenue from contract with customers, cost of sales and
selling, general and administrative expenses were restated to reflect the correct balances post inter-group eliminations.

28 APPROVAL OF ANNUAL AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 14 May
2025.